



China Shipping Container Lines Company Limited
中海集裝箱運輸股份有限公司

(A joint stock limited company incorporated in the People's Republic of China with limited liability)

Stock Code : 2866

Determined
& Committed
to Going Further

INTERIM REPORT

2010

Contents

Corporate Information	2
Results and Business Highlights	4
Management Discussion and Analysis	5
Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Balance Sheet	13
Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Income Statement	15
Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Comprehensive Income	16
Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Changes in Equity	17
Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Cash Flow Statement	18
Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information	19

CORPORATE INFORMATION

DIRECTORS

EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS

Mr. Li Shaode (*Chairman*)
Mr. Zhang Guofa (*Vice Chairman*)
Mr. Huang Xiaowen
Mr. Zhao Hongzhou

NON-EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS

Mr. Ma Zehua (*Vice Chairman*)
Mr. Zhang Jianhua
Mr. Lin Jianqing
Mr. Wang Daxiong
Mr. Xu Hui
Mr. Yan Zhichong

INDEPENDENT NON-EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS

Ms. Zhang Nan
Mr. Wu Daqi
Mr. Shen Kangchen
Mr. Jim Poon (also known as Pan Zhanyuan)
Mr. Shen Zhongying

SUPERVISORS

Mr. Chen Decheng (*Chairman*)
Mr. Kou Laiqi
Mr. Yao Guojian
Mr. Wang Xiuping
Mr. Hua Min
Ms. Pan Yingli

REMUNERATION COMMITTEE

Mr. Shen Kangchen (*Chairman*)
Mr. Zhang Jianhua
Mr. Wu Daqi

SHARE APPRECIATION RIGHTS COMMITTEE

Mr. Zhang Jianhua (*Chairman*)

NOMINATION COMMITTEE

Mr. Shen Zhongying (*Chairman*)
Ms. Zhang Nan
Mr. Jim Poon (also known as Pan Zhanyuan)
Mr. Zhang Guofa
Mr. Wang Daxiong

INVESTMENT STRATEGY COMMITTEE

Mr. Li Shaode (*Chairman*)
Mr. Ma Zehua
Mr. Zhang Guofa
Mr. Lin Jianqing
Mr. Wang Daxiong
Mr. Huang Xiaowen
Ms. Zhang Nan
Mr. Jim Poon (also known as Pan Zhanyuan)
Mr. Shen Zhongying

COMPANY SECRETARY

Mr. Ye Yumang

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Mr. Wu Daqi (*Chairman*)
Mr. Shen Kangchen
Mr. Wang Daxiong

CHIEF ACCOUNTANT

Mr. Zhao Xiaoming

AUTHORISED REPRESENTATIVES

Mr. Li Shaode
Mr. Huang Xiaowen

LEGAL ADDRESS IN THE PRC

Room A-538, Yangshan International Trade Center
No. 188 Ye Sheng Road
Yangshan Free Trade Port Area
Shanghai
The PRC

PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS IN THE PRC

27th Floor
450 Fu Shan Road
Pudong New District
Shanghai
The PRC

PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS IN HONG KONG

59/F, One Island East
18 Westlands Road
Island East
Hong Kong

INTERNATIONAL AUDITOR

PricewaterhouseCoopers

PRC AUDITOR

Vocation International Certified Public Accountants Co., Ltd.

LEGAL ADVISERS TO THE COMPANY

King & Wood Law Firm
(as to Hong Kong Law)
Jingtian & Gongcheng, Beijing
(as to PRC law)

HONG KONG H SHARE REGISTRAR AND TRANSFER OFFICE

Computershare Hong Kong Investor
Services Limited
17th Floor, Hopewell Centre
183 Queen's Road East
Hong Kong

PRINCIPAL BANKERS

Bank of China
Industrial and Commerce Bank of China
Citibank
China Merchants Bank
Shanghai Pudong Development Bank
Bank of Communications

TELEPHONE NUMBER

86 (21) 6596 6105

FAX NUMBER

86 (21) 6596 6813

COMPANY WEBSITE

www.cscl.com.cn

H SHARE LISTING PLACE

Main Board of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited

LISTING DATE

16 June, 2004

NUMBER OF H SHARES IN ISSUE

3,751,000,000 H Shares

BOARD LOT

1,000 shares

HONG KONG STOCK EXCHANGE STOCK CODE

02866

A SHARE LISTING PLACE

Shanghai Stock Exchange

LISTING DATE

12 December, 2007

NUMBER OF A SHARES IN ISSUE

7,932,125,000 A Shares

BOARD LOT

100 shares

SHANGHAI STOCK EXCHANGE STOCK CODE

601866

* The Company is registered as a non-Hong Kong company under Part XI of the Companies Ordinance (Chapter 32 of the Laws of Hong Kong) under its Chinese name and the English name "China Shipping Container Lines Company Limited".

RESULTS AND BUSINESS HIGHLIGHTS UNDER HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (“HKFRS”)

Unaudited Interim Results for the Six Months Ended 30 June, 2010

	1H2010 <i>(RMB)</i> (Unaudited)	1H2009 <i>(RMB)</i> (Unaudited)	Change
Revenue	16,026,920,000	8,929,434,000	79.5%
Operating profit/(loss)	1,327,324,000	(3,189,295,000)	(141.6%)
Profit/(loss) attributable to equity holders of the Company	1,171,404,000	(3,417,974,000)	(134.3%)
Basic earnings/(loss) per share	0.10	(0.29)	(134.5%)
Gross profit margin	10.1%	(35.2%)	(128.7%)
Gearing ratio	22.3%	12.8%	74.2%

BUSINESS HIGHLIGHTS

- Shipping volume of the Group reached 3,552,722 TEU in the first half of 2010, representing an increase of 11.6% over that of the same period in 2009.
- Revenue of the Group amounted to RMB16,026,920,000 in the first half of 2010, representing an increase of RMB7,097,486,000 or 79.5% as compared with the same period last year.
- Shipping capacity of the Group reached 509,439 TEU as at 30 June, 2010, representing a net increase of 12,439 TEU as compared with that as at the end of 2009.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

The board (the "Board") of directors (the "Directors") of China Shipping Container Lines Company Limited ("CSCL" or the "Company") hereby announces the unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial information of the Company and its subsidiaries (the "Group") for the six months ended 30 June, 2010 (the "Period") prepared under Hong Kong Accounting Standard 34, 'Interim Financial Reporting', which has been reviewed by the audit committee of the Company. Our auditor, PricewaterhouseCoopers, Certified Public Accountants, Hong Kong, has reviewed the unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial information for the Period in accordance with Hong Kong Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants ("HKICPA").

During the Period, the Group recorded a revenue of RMB16,026,920,000, representing an increase of RMB7,097,486,000 or 79.5% as compared with that of the same period last year. Net profit attributable to equity holders of the Company for the Period amounted to RMB1,171,404,000, representing an increase of RMB4,589,378,000 compared with the same period last year. Basic earnings per share was RMB0.10.

OPERATING ENVIRONMENT

The global economy bottomed out in the second half of 2009 and continued to improve in the first half of 2010. According to the latest forecast released by the International Monetary Fund in July, the growth rate of the global economy will reach 4.6% in 2010. Driven by the revival of trading activities, the demand for container transportation in the global container market is expected to pick up at the same time.

During the Period, the total container throughput handled by major ports in China was 68.702 million TEU, representing an increase of approximately 22.3% as compared with the same period last year, amongst which, the container throughput handled by coastal ports and river ports amounted to 61.898 million TEU and 6.804 million TEU respectively, representing an increase of 22.1% and 24.3% respectively as compared with the same period last year (Source: the Ministry of Transport of the PRC).

PERFORMANCE ANALYSIS

During the Period, the Group recorded a revenue of RMB16,026,920,000, representing an increase of RMB7,097,486,000 or 79.5% as compared with that of the same period last year. Net profit attributable to equity holders of the Company for the Period amounted to RMB1,171,404,000, representing an increase of RMB4,589,378,000 compared with the same period last year. Basic earnings per share was RMB0.10.

LOADED CONTAINER VOLUME BY TRADE LANES

<i>Principal Markets</i>	1H2010 (TEU)	1H2009 (TEU)	Change (%)
Pacific trade lanes	662,852	565,307	17.3%
Europe/Mediterranean trade lanes	598,828	557,547	7.4%
Asia Pacific trade lanes	704,507	736,422	(4.3%)
China domestic trade lanes	1,549,326	1,253,522	23.6%
Others	37,209	70,837	(47.5%)
Total	3,552,722	3,183,635	11.6%

REVENUE FROM OPERATIONS BY TRADE LANES

<i>Principal Markets</i>	1H2010 (RMB'000)	1H2009 (RMB'000)	Change (%)
Pacific trade lanes	5,366,930	3,127,756	71.6%
Europe/Mediterranean trade lanes	5,269,655	1,728,987	204.8%
Asia Pacific trade lanes	2,186,822	1,438,777	52.0%
China domestic trade lanes	2,432,234	1,716,894	41.7%
Others	771,279	917,020	(15.9%)
Total	16,026,920	8,929,434	79.5%

The remarkable improvement in the Group's operating results for the Period as compared with the same period last year was mainly attributable to the following reasons:

I. Market factors:

The recovery of major economies around the globe had led to a general increase in consumption which in turn stimulated the transportation demand directly. As a result, the cargo volume of the Group in the Period grew by 11.6% over that of the same period last year, thus idle shipping capacity was fully utilized.

Encouraged by the above positive factors, freight rates of all trade lanes were restored to their prior level:

The revenue per TEU from Europe/Mediterranean trade lanes increased by 183.8% as compared with the same period last year; the revenue per TEU from the Pacific trade lanes and Asia Pacific trade lanes saw a significant rebound; and the revenue per TEU from domestic trade lanes also recorded an increase over that of the same period last year.

II. The Group's management has closely monitored changes in market conditions, allocated assets on a flexible basis, exercised strict control over operating costs and deepened the concept of refined management:

1. Grasp the opportunities brought about by the market rebound and proactively push ahead with market development.
2. Adhere to the principle of prioritizing economical benefits and optimize its trade lanes and the allocation of shipping capacity.
3. Deepen the philosophy of refined management by implementing strict control over operating costs. The Group seized the opportunities to purchase and order containers at low prices, secure certain fuel price at favourable terms, apply ultra-slow voyage speed on trial basis, optimize transshipment routes, strengthen its cooperation with ports and secure the best possible rates. The Group had explored all possible means of cost control and achieved remarkable results in this respect.

COST ANALYSIS

During the Period, the Group's operation costs totaled to RMB14,407,946,000, representing an increase of RMB2,333,712,000 or 19.3% as compared to the same period last year. The increase in cost was mainly due to the following reasons:

During the Period, container and cargo costs amounted to RMB5,460,026,000, representing an increase of 18.0% as compared to the same period last year, mainly due to the increase in the volume of loaded cargoes.

Port charges increased by 8.8% as compared to the same period last year as a result of the increase in trade lanes and the number of voyages. With the increase in the volume of loaded cargoes for international trade lanes, the Group's stevedore charges for loaded and empty containers amounted to RMB3,309,562,000 during the Period, representing an increase of 22.7% as compared to the same period last year. Due to the rapid increase in container prices, container management cost amounted to RMB1,200,733,000, representing an increase of 13.8% as compared to the same period last year.

Vessel and voyage costs for the Period amounted to RMB6,017,562,000, representing an increase of 25.1% as compared to the same period of 2009, mainly due to the increase in fuel costs. During the Period, fuel costs amounted to RMB3,717,540,000, representing an increase of 49.6% as compared to the same period of 2009. The increase in fuel costs was a direct result of the increase in international crude oil price. However, through a series of rigid cost control measures such as locking fuel price and applying ultra-slow voyage speed, the increase in the Group's fuel costs during the Period was lower than the increase in international fuel price (The average international crude oil price in 2010 increased by approximately 68% as compared to the same period of 2009.).

During the Period, sub-route and other costs amounted to RMB2,930,358,000, representing an increase of 11.1% as compared to the same period of 2009. The increase was mainly a result of the increase in door-to-door transportation services provided by the Group, which led to an increase in the volume of loaded cargoes for the sub-routes.

PROSPECTS

The second half of the year is generally the traditional peak season of the shipping industry. For the period ended July and August, the cargo volume of each trade lane kept increasing. With such increase in cargo volume, the loading factor and freight rate of our trade lanes were hence, pressured by the utilization of idle shipping capacity and the delivery of additional shipping capacity lacking signs to support a further growth.

As the freight rates of trade lanes remained at a relatively high level since the beginning of the year, the shipping industry was therefore not yet under full operating difficulties.

However, the European debts crisis, the slow recovery of the U.S. economy, the declining PRC's GDP and other negative factors have brought the industry with uncertainties in the fourth quarter.

Facing such complicated business outlook, the Group remains confident about the industry and will continue to implement its prudent operating strategies:

- I. Strengthen the cooperation among trade lanes, further optimize the trade lanes network and maximize the efficiency of trade lanes.
- II. Continue to refine the specifics of cost control.
 1. Fuel cost. The Group will continue to apply ultra-slow voyage speed of vessels and purchase fuel at lockin prices so as to reduce fuel cost.
 2. Container management cost. The Group will enhance container management, rationally arrange the reposition of empty containers, reduce the storage cost of empty containers and the expenses of reposition of empty containers for sub-routes and increase the turnover rate of containers.
 3. The Group will take various measures to stringently control port charges, transshipment cost and administration expenses etc.

3. Continue to increase efforts on developing the market of sea-to-rail intermodal transportation. The volume of our sea-to-rail intermodal transportation service for the Period grew by 33.7% as compared to the same period of last year, the economic benefits of which are becoming obvious. Sea-to-rail intermodal transportation service will remain one of the Group's focuses in the future. The Group will gradually expand the volume of sea-to-rail intermodal transportation service and leverage on the competitive edge and advantages of this service.
4. Enhance safety management, proactively proceed with information system construction, and pursue a reasonable assessment mechanism and continue to implement the philosophy of refined management.
5. Plan ahead and get prepared for the traditional low season by taking a proactive approach, and try to minimize future risks through the rational deployment of shipping capacity and market expansion.

LIQUIDITY, FINANCIAL RESOURCES AND CAPITAL STRUCTURE

The Group's principal source of liquidity is cash flow from operations and short-term bank loans. The Group's cash has mainly been used in paying for operating costs, repayments of loans and construction of new vessels and containers. During the Period, the Group generated a net operating cash inflow of RMB1,439,279,000 and the Group had a bank balance and cash of RMB8,784,385,000 as at 30 June, 2010.

As at 30 June, 2010, the Group's total bank borrowings were RMB12,370,268,000. The maturity profile is spread over a period between 2010 and 2021 with RMB2,207,238,000 repayable within one year, RMB1,933,319,000 repayable within the second year, RMB6,353,841,000 repayable within the third to fifth year, and RMB1,875,870,000 repayable after the fifth year. The Group's long-term bank borrowings are mainly used to fund the construction of vessels and terminals.

As at 30 June, 2010, the Group's long-term bank borrowings were secured by mortgages over certain containers, container vessels, and vessels under construction with a net book value of RMB2,163,590,000 (as at 31 December, 2009: RMB2,254,348,000).

As at 30 June, 2010, the Group's ten-year period fully repayable bonds amounted to RMB1,782,950,000, all proceeds were used in the construction of vessels. The bonds are guaranteed by the Bank of China, Shanghai branch.

As at 30 June, 2010, the Group's obligations under finance leases amounted to RMB676,477,000, with the maturity profile ranging from 2010 to 2017. The amount repayable within one year is RMB219,193,000, the amount repayable within the second year is RMB218,158,000, the amount repayable within the third to fifth year is RMB219,546,000 and the amount repayable after the fifth year is RMB19,580,000. The Group's finance lease obligations are substantially arranged for the lease of containers, while the remaining small portion is arranged for the construction of terminals and port facilities.

As at 30 June, 2010, the gearing ratio of the Group (i.e. the ratio of net interest-bearing financial liabilities less cash and cash equivalents over total equity) was 22.3%, which is lower than that of 24.8% as at 31 December, 2009.

As at 30 June, 2010, the Group had RMB borrowings in the amount of RMB2,356,000,000 at interest rate of 5.5% per annum, and USD borrowings in the amount of USD1,474,660,000 (equivalent to RMB10,014,268,000) at floating interest rates ranging from London Inter-bank Offered Rate plus 0.1% to 1.0% per annum. The Group's borrowings are settled in RMB and US dollars while its cash and cash equivalents are also primarily denominated in RMB and US dollars.

It is expected that capital needs for regular cash flow and capital expenditure can be funded by the internal cash flow of the Group or external financing. The directors of the Company will review the operating cash flow of the Group from time to time. It is the intention of the Group to maintain an appropriate composition of equity and debt to constantly achieve an effective capital structure.

FOREIGN EXCHANGE RISK AND HEDGING

Most of the Group's revenues and operating expenses are settled or denominated in US dollars. As a result, the negative impact on the net operating revenue due to RMB appreciation since July 2005 can be offset by each other to a certain extent. During the Period, the Group devoted much effort to improve the currency structure of assets in order to control the exchange loss for the Period. The Group recorded an exchange loss of approximately RMB47,783,000 which was recorded in the income statement, and the exchange difference which directly charged to equity amounted to approximately RMB37,558,000 during the Period. The Group continues to monitor the RMB exchange rate fluctuation, and convert net cash inflow from operating activities into RMB in a timely manner so as to minimise the losses brought by foreign exchange fluctuations. The Group will continue to implement the policy of timely conversion of foreign monetary assets, reduce the monetary net assets denominated in foreign currency, and consider appropriate measures, including hedging instruments (e.g. forward exchange contracts) when necessary and appropriate, based on the Group's operating needs to minimise its currency exposure.

CAPITAL COMMITMENT

As at 30 June, 2010, the Group's capital commitments which had been contracted but not provided for, in relation to vessels and containers under construction amounted to RMB8,000,821,000 and in relation to investments was RMB200,000,000. Furthermore, the operating lease commitments of the Group relating to land and buildings, and vessels and containers, are RMB129,718,000 and RMB13,148,843,000, respectively.

CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

As at 30 June, 2010, the Group had a provision of RMB52,389,000 for onerous contracts and legal claims.

SHARE CAPITAL

As at 30 June, 2010, the share capital of the Company was as follows:

Types of shares	Number of shares in issue	Percentage (%)
A Shares	7,932,125,000	67.89
H Shares	3,751,000,000	32.11
Total	11,683,125,000	100.00

DIRECTORS', SUPERVISORS' AND CHIEF EXECUTIVES' INTERESTS IN SHARES

In accordance with the H share share appreciation rights scheme adopted by the shareholders of the Company on 12 October, 2005 and amended by the shareholders of the Company on 20 June, 2006, 26 June, 2007 and 26 June, 2008 (the "Scheme"), ten Directors and four supervisors of the Company (the "Supervisors") were granted H share share appreciation rights. Details of the original Scheme were set out in the Company's circular to shareholders dated 26 August, 2005 and each amended Scheme was produced to the annual general meetings of the Company held on 20 June, 2006, 26 June, 2007 and 26 June, 2008.

As at 30 June, 2010, the interests or short positions of the Directors, Supervisors, chief executive(s) of the Company or their respective associates in the shares, underlying shares or debentures of the Company or its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance ("SFO")) which was required to be notified to the Company and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Stock Exchange") pursuant to Divisions 7 and 8 of Part XV of the SFO (including interests or short positions which any such Directors, Supervisors or chief executive(s) or their respective associates is taken or deemed to have under such provisions of the SFO) or which was required to be entered in the register required to be kept by the Company pursuant to Section 352 of the SFO or which was otherwise required to be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers (which shall be deemed to apply to the Supervisors to the same extent as it applies to the Directors) were as follows:

Name	Number of Underlying H shares Interested in	Capacity in which underlying H shares were held	Percentage in issued H share capital
Directors			
Li Shaode	3,382,100	Beneficial owner	0.090% (Long position)
Zhang Guofa	2,218,050	Beneficial owner	0.059% (Long position)
Huang Xiaowen	3,334,050	Beneficial owner	0.089% (Long position)
Zhao Hongzhou	2,604,000	Beneficial owner	0.069% (Long position)
Ma Zehua	1,520,550	Beneficial owner	0.041% (Long position)
Zhang Jianhua	1,240,000	Beneficial owner	0.033% (Long position)
Lin Jianqing	525,450	Beneficial owner	0.014% (Long position)
Wang Daxiong	1,240,000	Beneficial owner	0.033% (Long position)
Xu Hui	1,085,000	Beneficial owner	0.029% (Long position)
Yan Zhichong	348,750	Beneficial owner	0.009% (Long position)
Supervisors			
Chen Decheng	948,600	Beneficial owner	0.025%(Long position)
Yao Guojian	2,480,000	Beneficial owner	0.066%(Long position)
Wang Xiuping	1,395,000	Beneficial owner	0.037%(Long position)
Kou Laiqi	156,550	Beneficial owner	0.004%(Long position)

Notes:

- The above disclosed represents the H Share interest of the Company held by the Directors, Supervisors and chief executives of the Company by virtue of H Shares share appreciation rights granted under the Scheme.
- Save as disclosed above, as at 30 June, 2010, none of the Directors, Supervisors, chief executive(s) of the Company or their respective associates had any interests or short positions in the shares, underlying shares or debentures of the Company or any of its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance ("SFO")) which was required to be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to Divisions 7 and 8 of Part XV of the SFO (including interests or short positions which any such Directors, Supervisors, chief executive(s) or their respective associates is taken or deemed to have under such provisions of the SFO) or which was required to be entered in the register required to be kept by the Company pursuant to Section 352 of the SFO or which was otherwise required to be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers (which shall be deemed to apply to the Supervisors to the same extent as it applies to the Directors).

SHAREHOLDINGS OF OTHER SHAREHOLDERS WITH NOTIFIABLE INTERESTS

As at 30 June, 2010, so far as was known to the Directors or chief executive(s) of the Company, the interests or short positions of the following persons (other than a Director, Supervisor or chief executive(s) of the Company) in the shares or underlying shares of the Company which were required to be notified to the Company pursuant to Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO or the interests or short positions recorded in the register kept by the Company pursuant to Section 336 of the SFO were as follows:

Name of shareholder	Class of shares	Number of shares/ underlying shares held	Capacity	Percentage in the relevant class of share capital	Percentage in total share capital
China Shipping (Group) Company	A shares	5,361,837,500 (Long position)	Beneficial owner	67.60%	45.89%
JPMorgan Chase & Co.	H shares	25,227,781 (Long position)	Beneficial owner	0.67%	0.22%
		8,500,000 (Short position)		0.23%	0.07%
		50,207,000 (Long position)	Investment Manager	1.34%	0.43%
		197,249,925 (Long position)	Custodian	5.26%	1.69%
Deutsche Bank Aktiengesellschaft	H shares	11,185,247 (Long position)	Beneficial owner	0.30%	0.10%
		6,322,890 (Short position)		0.17%	0.05%
		132,685,700 (Long position)	Investment Manager	3.54%	1.14%
		79,836,765 (Long position)	person having a security interest in shares	2.13%	0.68%
		2,652,000 (Short position)		0.07%	0.02%

Notes:

- Save as disclosed above, as at 30 June, 2010, so far as was known to the Directors or chief executive(s) of the Company, no person (other than Directors, Supervisors or chief executive(s)) had any interest or short position in any shares or underlying shares of the Company which would fall to be disclosed to the Company and the Stock Exchange under the provisions of Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO or any interest or short positions recorded in the register kept by the Company pursuant to Section 336 of the SFO.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF SECURITIES OF THE COMPANY

Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries had purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company's securities during the Period.

INTERIM DIVIDENDS

The Board does not recommend the payment of an interim dividend for the Period (2009: nil).

EMPLOYEES, TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT

As at 30 June, 2010, the Group had 4,306 employees. Total staff expenses during the Period were approximately RMB683,451,000. In addition, the Group had entered into contracts with a number of subsidiaries of China Shipping (Group) Company, pursuant to which these subsidiaries provided the Group with approximately 2,901 crew members in total who mainly work on the Group's self-owned or bareboat chartered vessels.

Remuneration of the Group's employees includes basic salaries, other allowances and performance-based bonuses. The Group has also adopted a performance discretionary incentive scheme for its staff. The scheme links the staff's financial benefits directly with certain business performance indicators. Such indicators may include, but not limited to, the profit target of the Group.

Details of such performance discretionary incentive scheme vary among the employees of the Group. The Group sets out certain performance indicators for each of its subsidiaries to achieve. Each subsidiary has the discretion to formulate in detail its own performance-based remuneration policies according to its own circumstances.

AUDIT COMMITTEE

The audit committee of the Company consists of two independent non-executive Directors, namely Mr. Wu Daqi and Mr. Shen Kangchen, and one non-executive Director, namely Mr. Wang Daxiong. The audit committee of the Company has reviewed the Company's interim results for the Period and agrees with the accounting treatment adopted by the Company.

CODE ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES

The Board is pleased to confirm that, none of the Directors are aware of any information that will reasonably indicate that the Company was not, at any time during the Period, in compliance with all code provisions of the "Code on Corporate Governance Practices" set out in Appendix 14 to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange (the "Listing Rules").

MODEL CODE FOR SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS

The Company has adopted a code of conduct regarding directors' and supervisors' securities transactions on terms no less exacting than the required standard set out in the "Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers" (the "Model Code") as set out in Appendix 10 to the Listing Rules. Following specific enquiry made with all Directors and supervisors of the Company, the Company has confirmed that each of them has complied with the required standard set out in the Model Code regarding directors' and supervisors' securities transactions.

INFORMATION DISCLOSURE

This report, which contains all the information required by the "Disclosure of Financial Information" as set out in Appendix 16 to the Listing Rules, will be dispatched by the Company to its shareholders and published on the websites of the Stock Exchange and the Company (<http://www.cscl.com.cn>).

By order of the Board
China Shipping Container Lines Company Limited
Li Shaode
Chairman

Shanghai, the PRC
25 August, 2010

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM BALANCE SHEET

AS AT 30 JUNE, 2010

	Note	30 June, 2010 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	31 December, 2009 RMB'000 (Audited)
ASSETS			
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	7	33,258,537	33,234,405
Leasehold land and land use rights	7	99,001	100,214
Intangible assets	7	25,123	26,227
Deferred income tax assets		10,990	19,699
Available-for-sale financial assets		362,140	163,300
Investment in associated companies		115,025	113,704
Investment in jointly controlled entities		1,199,389	1,122,075
Total non-current assets		35,070,205	34,779,624
Current assets			
Inventories		1,032,519	874,400
Trade and notes receivables	8	2,117,219	1,573,176
Prepayments and other receivables		155,194	128,394
Cash and cash equivalents		8,784,385	6,936,708
Total current assets		12,089,317	9,512,678
Total assets		47,159,522	44,292,302
EQUITY			
Capital and reserves attributable to equity holders of the Company			
Share capital	9	11,683,125	11,683,125
Other reserves		17,627,173	17,664,548
Accumulated losses		(2,949,570)	(4,120,974)
Non-controlling interests		26,360,728	25,226,699
		761,854	751,499
Total equity		27,122,582	25,978,198

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM BALANCE SHEET *(Continued)*

AS AT 30 JUNE, 2010

	Note	30 June, 2010 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	31 December, 2009 RMB'000 (Audited)
LIABILITIES			
Non-current liabilities			
Long-term bank borrowings	10	10,163,030	8,351,685
Domestic corporate bonds	11	1,782,950	1,781,724
Finance lease obligations	12	457,284	571,901
Deferred income tax liabilities		82	83
Total non-current liabilities		12,403,346	10,705,393
Current liabilities			
Trade payables	14	4,476,952	4,071,296
Accrual and other payables		628,704	743,498
Short-term bank borrowings	10	339,545	136,564
Long-term bank borrowings – current portion	10	1,867,693	2,296,220
Finance lease obligations – current portion	12	219,193	232,069
Current income tax liabilities		49,118	36,971
Provisions	13	52,389	92,093
Total current liabilities		7,633,594	7,608,711
Total liabilities		20,036,940	18,314,104
Total equity and liabilities		47,159,522	44,292,302
Net current assets		4,455,723	1,903,967
Total assets less current liabilities		39,525,928	36,683,591

The notes on pages 19 to 40 form an integral part of this condensed consolidated interim financial information.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM INCOME STATEMENT

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE, 2010

		Six months ended 30 June,	
	Note	2010 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	2009 RMB'000 (Unaudited)
Revenue	6	16,026,920	8,929,434
Costs of services		(14,407,946)	(12,074,234)
Gross profit/(loss)		1,618,974	(3,144,800)
Other gains, net	16	46,812	70,667
Other income	17	50,508	92,460
Selling, administrative and general expenses		(388,970)	(207,622)
Operating profit/(loss)	15	1,327,324	(3,189,295)
Finance costs	18	(111,282)	(146,119)
Share of results of associated companies		1,321	(102)
Share of results of jointly controlled entities		15,700	7,225
Profit/(loss) before income tax		1,233,063	(3,328,291)
Income tax expense	19	(47,003)	(87,748)
Profit/(loss) for the period		1,186,060	(3,416,039)
Attributable to:			
Equity holders of the Company		1,171,404	(3,417,974)
Non-controlling interests		14,656	1,935
		1,186,060	(3,416,039)
Earnings/(loss) per share for profit/(loss) attributable to equity holders of the Company (Expressed in RMB per share)			
– Basic and diluted	21	RMB0.10	RMB(0.29)
Dividends	20	–	–

The notes on pages 19 to 40 form an integral part of this condensed consolidated interim financial information.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE, 2010

	Six months ended 30 June,	
	2010	2009
	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Profit/(loss) for the period	1,186,060	(3,416,039)
Other comprehensive income/(loss)		
Share of other comprehensive income of jointly controlled entities	183	–
Currency translation differences, net of tax	(37,558)	(17,584)
Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the period	1,148,685	(3,433,623)
Attributable to:		
Equity holders of the Company	1,134,029	(3,435,558)
Non-controlling interests	14,656	1,935
	1,148,685	(3,433,623)

The notes on pages 19 to 40 form an integral part of this condensed consolidated interim financial information.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE, 2010

	Attributable to equity holders of the Company					
	Share capital <i>RMB'000</i>	Other reserves <i>RMB'000</i>	Retained earnings/ (accumulated losses) <i>RMB'000</i>	Total <i>RMB'000</i>	Non- controlling interests <i>RMB'000</i>	Total <i>RMB'000</i>
(Unaudited)						
Balance at 1 January, 2009						
As previous reported	11,683,125	17,701,217	2,354,052	31,738,394	713,464	32,451,858
Adoption of merger accounting	–	8,445	14,022	22,467	21,586	44,053
As restated	11,683,125	17,709,662	2,368,074	31,760,861	735,050	32,495,911
(Loss)/profit for the period	–	–	(3,417,974)	(3,417,974)	1,935	(3,416,039)
Currency translation differences, net of tax	–	(17,584)	–	(17,584)	–	(17,584)
Total comprehensive (loss)/income for the period ended 30 June, 2009	–	(17,584)	(3,417,974)	(3,435,558)	1,935	(3,433,623)
Transactions with owners in their capacity as owners						
Deemed distributions relating to business combinations under common control	–	(21,678)	–	(21,678)	–	(21,678)
Acquisition of non-controlling interests in a subsidiary	–	(997)	–	(997)	(9,417)	(10,414)
Dividends to non-controlling interests	–	–	–	–	(4,348)	(4,348)
Transactions with owners	–	(22,675)	–	(22,675)	(13,765)	(36,440)
Balance at 30 June, 2009	11,683,125	17,669,403	(1,049,900)	28,302,628	723,220	29,025,848
(Unaudited)						
Balance at 1 January, 2010						
Profit for the period	–	–	1,171,404	1,171,404	14,656	1,186,060
Share of other comprehensive income of jointly controlled entities	–	183	–	183	–	183
Currency translation differences, net of tax	–	(37,558)	–	(37,558)	–	(37,558)
Total comprehensive (loss)/income for the period ended 30 June, 2010	–	(37,375)	1,171,404	1,134,029	14,656	1,148,685
Transactions with owners in their capacity as owners						
Dividends to non-controlling interests	–	–	–	–	(4,301)	(4,301)
Balance at 30 June, 2010	11,683,125	17,627,173	(2,949,570)	26,360,728	761,854	27,122,582

The notes on pages 19 to 40 form an integral part of this condensed consolidated interim financial information.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM CASH FLOW STATEMENT

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE, 2010

	Six months ended 30 June,	
	2010	2009
	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Cash flows generated from/(used in) operating activities – net	1,439,279	(1,889,151)
Cash flows used in investing activities – net	(873,376)	(492,977)
Cash flows generated from/(used in) financing activities – net	1,284,701	(1,316,951)
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	1,850,604	(3,699,079)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period	6,936,708	11,731,978
Exchange losses on cash and cash equivalents	(2,927)	–
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period	8,784,385	8,032,899

The notes on pages 19 to 40 form an integral part of this condensed consolidated interim financial information.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE, 2010

1 GENERAL INFORMATION

China Shipping Container Lines Company Limited (the "Company") was incorporated in the People's Republic of China (the "PRC") on 28 August, 1997 as a company with limited liability under the Company Law of the PRC. On 3 March, 2004, the Company was transformed into a joint stock limited company under the Company Law of the PRC. In 2004, the Company issued overseas public shares ("H Share"), which were listed on the Main Board of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited ("Hong Kong Stock Exchange") on 16 June, 2004. In 2007, the Company issued PRC domestic public shares ("A Share"), which were listed on the Shanghai Stock Exchange on 12 December, 2007.

The address of the Company's registered office is Room A-538, Yangshan International Trade Center, No.188 Ye Sheng Road, Yangshan Free Trade Port Area, Shanghai, the PRC.

The Company and its subsidiaries (together, the "Group") are principally engaged in owning, chartering and operating container vessels for the provision of international and domestic container marine transportation services, and the operation of container terminals.

This condensed consolidated interim financial information is presented in Renminbi ("RMB"), unless otherwise stated. This interim financial information has been approved for issue by the board of directors of the Company on 25 August, 2010.

This condensed consolidated interim financial information has not been audited.

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION

This condensed consolidated interim financial information for the six months ended 30 June, 2010 has been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard 34, 'Interim Financial Reporting'. The condensed consolidated interim financial information should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December, 2009, which have been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards ("HKFRS"), including Hong Kong Accounting Standards.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION *(Continued)*

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE, 2010

3 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Except as described below, the accounting policies applied are consistent with those of the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December, 2009 as described in those annual financial statements.

Taxes on income in the interim periods are accrued using the tax rate that would be applicable to expected total annual earnings.

- (a) Standards, amendments and interpretations to existing standards effective in 2010 and relevant to the Group
- HKFRS 3 (revised), 'Business combinations', and consequential amendments to HKAS 27, 'Consolidated and separate financial statements', HKAS 28, 'Investments in associates', and HKAS 31, 'Interests in joint ventures', are effective prospectively to business combinations for which the acquisition date is on or after the beginning of the first annual reporting period beginning on or after 1 July, 2009.

The revised standard continues to apply the acquisition method to business combinations but with some significant changes compared with HKFRS 3. For example, all payments to purchase a business are recorded at fair value at the acquisition date, with contingent payments classified as debt subsequently re-measured through the income statement. There is a choice on an acquisition-by-acquisition basis to measure the non-controlling interest in the acquiree either at fair value or at the non-controlling interest's proportionate share of the acquiree's net assets. All acquisition-related costs are expensed. This standard does not have any impact on the Group's condensed consolidated interim financial information for the six months ended 30 June, 2010, as the Group has not entered into any business combination during the period.

- HKFRS 2 (Amendment), 'Group cash-settled share-based payment transaction' is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January, 2010. The amendment does not have a material impact on the Group's financial statements.
- HKAS 17 (amendment), 'Leases', deletes specific guidance regarding classification of leases of land, so as to eliminate inconsistency with the general guidance on lease classification. As a result, leases of land should be classified as either finance or operating lease using the general principles of HKAS 17, i.e. whether the lease transfers substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of an asset to the lessee. The Group has reassessed the classification of unexpired leasehold land and land use rights as at 1 January, 2010 on the basis of information existing at the inception of those leases, and considered this amendment did not have any impact to the Group as all the leases of land should still be classified as operating lease under HKAS 17 (amendment).

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION *(Continued)*

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE, 2010

3 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES *(Continued)*

- (b) Standards, amendments and interpretations to existing standards effective in 2010 but not relevant to the Group
- 'Additional exemptions for first-time adopters' (Amendment to HKFRS 1) is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January, 2010. This is not relevant to the Group, as it is an existing HKFRS preparer.
 - HKAS 39 (Amendment), 'Eligible hedged items' is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 July, 2009. That is not currently applicable to the Group, as it has no hedging activities.
 - HK(IFRIC)-Int 17, 'Distributions of non-cash assets to owners' is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 July, 2009. This is not currently applicable to the Group, as it has not made any non-cash distribution.
 - First improvements to Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (2008) were issued in October 2008 by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (the "HKICPA"). The improvement related to HKFRS 5 "Non-current assets held for sale and discontinued operations" is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 July, 2009.
 - Second improvements to Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (2009) were issued in May 2009 by the HKICPA. All improvements are effective in the financial year of 2010.
- (c) New standards, new interpretations and amendments to standards and interpretations that relevant to the Group's operations have been issued but are not effective for the financial year beginning 1 January, 2010 and have not been early adopted:
- HKFRS 9, 'Financial instruments' addresses the classification and measurement of financial assets and is likely to affect the Group's accounting for its financial assets. The standard is not applicable until 1 January, 2013.
 - HKAS 24 (Revised) 'Related party disclosures' supersedes HKAS 24 'Related party disclosures' issued in 2003. The standard is not applicable until 1 January, 2011.
 - Under 'Classification of rights issues' (Amendment to HKAS 32), for rights issues offered for a fixed amount of foreign currency, current practice appears to require such issues to be accounted for as derivative liabilities. The amendment is not applicable until 1 February, 2010.
 - Amendments to HK(IFRIC)-Int 14 'Prepayments of a minimum funding requirement' corrects an unintended consequence of HK(IFRIC)-Int 14, 'HKAS 19 – The limit on a defined benefit asset, minimum funding requirements and their interaction'. The amendments are not applicable until 1 January, 2011.
 - HK(IFRIC)-Int 19, 'Extinguishing financial liabilities with equity instruments'. The interpretation is not applicable until 1 July, 2010.
 - 'Limited exemption from comparative HKFRS 7 disclosures for first-time adopters' (Amendment to HKFRS 1). The amendment is not applicable until 1 July, 2010.
 - Third improvements to Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (2010) were issued in May 2010 by the HKICPA. All improvements are effective in the financial year of 2011.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION *(Continued)*

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE, 2010

4 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

All aspects of the Group's financial risk management objectives and policies are consistent with those disclosed in the annual accounts for the year ended 31 December, 2009.

5 CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS

Estimates and judgments are continually evaluated and are based on historical experiences and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. The Group makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future. The resulting accounting estimates will, by definition, seldom equal the related actual results.

The estimates and judgments applied in the preparation of this interim financial information are consistent with those used in the annual accounts for the year ended 31 December, 2009 except as stated below.

Impairment of vessels and containers

The Group assesses whether property, plant and equipment has any indication of impairment, in accordance with the accounting policy stated in Note 2.9 in the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December, 2009. As at 31 December, 2009, there were indications that vessels, vessels under construction and containers of the Group may be impaired. The Group has assessed the recoverable amounts of these assets based on the higher of value-in-use and fair value less costs to sell. As at 30 June, 2010, after reviewing the external and internal evidences, the directors considered there was no indication of impairment, accordingly no assessment of the recoverable amounts of the assets has been conducted.

6 REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION

The chief operating decision-maker has been identified as the board of directors. The decision-maker reviews the Group's internal reporting in order to assess performance and allocate resources. Management has determined the operating segments based on these reports.

The chief operating decision-maker considers the business from both a geographic and business perspective. From a geographic perspective, the decision-maker assesses the revenue from the world's major trade lanes including Pacific, Europe/Mediterranean, Asia Pacific, China Domestic and Others. From a business perspective, the chief operating decision-maker assesses the performance of container shipping and related business and container terminal and related business.

The chief operating decision-maker assesses the performance of the operating segments based on a measure of operating profit/(loss), which is reconciled to profit/(loss) before income tax. This measurement is consistent with that in the annual financial statements.

Segment assets are those operating assets that are employed by a segment in its operating activities. They exclude investments in associates not related to the segment and deferred income tax assets. Segment liabilities are those operating liabilities that result from the operating activities of a segment. Segment liabilities do not include deferred income tax liabilities and current income tax liabilities.

Unallocated assets mainly represent investments in associates not related to the segment and deferred income tax assets. Unallocated liabilities mainly represent deferred income tax liabilities and current income tax liabilities.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION *(Continued)*

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE, 2010

6 REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION *(Continued)*

Revenue is set out below:

	Six months ended 30 June,	
	2010 <i>RMB'000</i> (Unaudited)	2009 <i>RMB'000</i> (Unaudited)
Pacific	5,366,930	3,127,756
Europe/Mediterranean	5,269,655	1,728,987
Asia Pacific	2,186,822	1,438,777
China Domestic	2,432,234	1,716,894
Others	771,279	917,020
Turnover	16,026,920	8,929,434

	Container shipping and related business <i>RMB'000</i>	Container terminal and related business <i>RMB'000</i>	Inter-segment elimination <i>RMB'000</i>	Group <i>RMB'000</i>
Segment results for the six months ended 30 June, 2010 (Unaudited)				
Total segment revenue	15,887,970	214,518	(75,568)	16,026,920
Less: inter-segment revenue	-	(75,568)	75,568	-
Revenue of the Group, from external customers	15,887,970	138,950	-	16,026,920
Segment operating profit	1,173,003	154,321	-	1,327,324
Finance costs	(85,859)	(25,423)	-	(111,282)
Share of results of jointly controlled entities	608	15,092	-	15,700
Segment profit before income tax	1,087,752	143,990	-	1,231,742
Share of result of an associated company				1,321
Profit before income tax				1,233,063
Income tax expense				(47,003)
Profit for the period				1,186,060
Other items				
Depreciation and amortisation	658,308	40,743	-	699,051
Additions to non-current assets (other than financial instruments and deferred income tax assets)	675,855	280,137	-	955,992

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION *(Continued)*

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE, 2010

6 REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION *(Continued)*

	Container shipping and related business <i>RMB'000</i>	Container terminal and related business <i>RMB'000</i>	Inter-segment elimination <i>RMB'000</i>	Group <i>RMB'000</i>
Segment assets and liabilities as at 30 June, 2010 (Unaudited)				
Other segment assets	41,548,176	4,005,663	(81,861)	45,471,978
Jointly controlled entities	39,643	1,159,746	–	1,199,389
Associated companies	38,704	–	–	38,704
Available-for-sale financial assets	–	362,140	–	362,140
Total segment assets	41,626,523	5,527,549	(81,861)	47,072,211
Unallocated assets				
– An associated company				76,321
– Deferred income tax assets				10,990
Total assets				47,159,522
Segment liabilities	17,605,983	2,463,618	(81,861)	19,987,740
Unallocated liabilities				
– Deferred income tax liabilities				82
– Current income tax liabilities				49,118
Total liabilities				20,036,940

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION *(Continued)*

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE, 2010

6 REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION *(Continued)*

	Container shipping and related business <i>RMB'000</i>	Container terminal and related business <i>RMB'000</i>	Inter-segment elimination <i>RMB'000</i>	Group <i>RMB'000</i>
Segment results for the six months ended 30 June, 2009 (Unaudited)				
Total segment revenue	8,830,678	166,066	(67,310)	8,929,434
Less: inter-segment revenue	–	(67,310)	67,310	–
Revenue of the Group, from external customers	8,830,678	98,756	–	8,929,434
Segment operating (loss)/profit	(3,253,652)	64,357	–	(3,189,295)
Finance costs	(114,816)	(31,303)	–	(146,119)
Share of results of				
– an associated company	(102)	–	–	(102)
– jointly controlled entities	698	6,527	–	7,225
Segment (loss)/profit before income tax	(3,367,872)	39,581	–	(3,328,291)
Income tax expense				(87,748)
Loss for the period				(3,416,039)
Other items				
Depreciation and amortisation	712,520	40,939	–	753,459
Additions to non-current assets (other than financial instruments and deferred income tax assets)	480,779	172,241	–	653,020

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION *(Continued)*

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE, 2010

6 REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION *(Continued)*

	Container shipping and related business <i>RMB'000</i>	Container terminal and related business <i>RMB'000</i>	Inter-segment elimination <i>RMB'000</i>	Group <i>RMB'000</i>
Segment assets and liabilities as at 31 December, 2009 (Audited)				
Other segment assets	38,880,976	4,014,826	(22,278)	42,873,524
Jointly controlled entities	39,035	1,083,040	–	1,122,075
Associated companies	38,704	–	–	38,704
Available-for-sale financial assets	–	163,300	–	163,300
Total segment assets	38,958,715	5,261,166	(22,278)	44,197,603
Unallocated assets				
– An associated company				75,000
– Deferred income tax assets				19,699
Total assets				<u>44,292,302</u>
Segment liabilities	15,965,521	2,333,807	(22,278)	18,277,050
Unallocated liabilities				
– Deferred income tax liabilities				83
– Current income tax liabilities				36,971
Total liabilities				<u>18,314,104</u>

The directors of the Company consider that the nature of the Group's business precludes a meaningful allocation of the Group's non-current assets of container shipping business to specific geographical segments as they mainly include container vessels and containers which are utilised across geographical markets for shipment of cargoes throughout the world. All of the Group's container terminals are located in the PRC.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION *(Continued)*

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE, 2010

7 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT, LEASEHOLD LAND AND LAND USE RIGHTS AND INTANGIBLE ASSETS

	Property, plant and equipment <i>RMB'000</i>	Leasehold land and land use rights <i>RMB'000</i>	Intangible assets <i>RMB'000</i>	Total <i>RMB'000</i>
Six months ended 30 June, 2010				
(Unaudited)				
Opening net book amount as at 1 January, 2010	33,234,405	100,214	26,227	33,360,846
Additions	787,115	–	877	787,992
Disposals	(4,348)	–	–	(4,348)
Depreciation and amortisation <i>(Note 15)</i>	(695,857)	(1,213)	(1,981)	(699,051)
Exchange difference	(62,778)	–	–	(62,778)
Closing net book amount as at 30 June, 2010	33,258,537	99,001	25,123	33,382,661
Six months ended 30 June, 2009				
(Unaudited)				
Opening net book amount as at 1 January, 2009	33,449,688	96,397	12,968	33,559,053
Additions	653,020	–	–	653,020
Disposals	(4,350)	–	–	(4,350)
Depreciation and amortisation <i>(Note 15)</i>	(751,603)	(1,055)	(801)	(753,459)
Exchange difference	749	–	(4)	745
Closing net book amount as at 30 June, 2009	33,347,504	95,342	12,163	33,455,009

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION *(Continued)*

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE, 2010

8 TRADE AND NOTES RECEIVABLES

	30 June, 2010	31 December, 2009
	RMB'000	RMB'000
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Trade receivables		
– Related parties <i>(Note 23(b))</i>	347,440	224,472
– Third parties	1,533,195	1,153,584
	1,880,635	1,378,056
Notes receivables	236,584	195,120
	2,117,219	1,573,176

The ageing analysis of the trade and notes receivables based on invoice dates is as follows:

	30 June, 2010	31 December, 2009
	RMB'000	RMB'000
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Within 3 months	1,952,727	1,396,028
4 to 6 months	116,017	81,146
7 to 9 months	39,955	66,113
10 to 12 months	25,603	72,507
Over one year	44,275	–
	2,178,577	1,615,794
Less: provision for impairment of receivables	(61,358)	(42,618)
	2,117,219	1,573,176

Generally, credit terms in the range within 3 months are granted to those customers with good payment history.

9 SHARE CAPITAL

	Number of shares <i>(thousand)</i>	A Share of RMB1 each <i>RMB'000</i>	H Share of RMB1 each <i>RMB'000</i>	Total <i>RMB'000</i>
At 1 January, 2009 till 30 June, 2010	11,683,125	7,932,125	3,751,000	11,683,125

As at 30 June, 2010, all issued shares are registered, fully paid and divided into 11,683,125,000 shares (2009: 11,683,125,000 shares) of RMB1.00 each, comprising 7,932,125,000 A Share and 3,751,000,000 H Share (2009: 7,932,125,000 A Share and 3,751,000,000 H Share).

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION *(Continued)*

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE, 2010

10 BANK BORROWINGS

	30 June, 2010 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	31 December, 2009 RMB'000 (Audited)
Non-current		
Long-term bank borrowings	10,163,030	8,351,685
Current		
Short-term bank borrowings	339,545	136,564
Long-term bank borrowings – current portion	1,867,693	2,296,220
	2,207,238	2,432,784
	12,370,268	10,784,469
Representing:		
– unsecured	10,705,698	8,899,107
– secured	1,664,570	1,885,362
	12,370,268	10,784,469

The maturity periods of the bank borrowings are as follows:

	30 June, 2010 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	31 December, 2009 RMB'000 (Audited)
Within one year	2,207,238	2,432,784
In the second year	1,933,319	2,511,700
In the third to fifth year	6,353,841	3,908,254
After fifth year	1,875,870	1,931,731
	12,370,268	10,784,469

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION *(Continued)*

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE, 2010

10 BANK BORROWINGS *(Continued)*

Movements in bank borrowings are analysed as follows:

RMB'000

Six months ended 30 June, 2010 (Unaudited)

Opening amount as at 1 January, 2010	10,784,469
Additions	3,872,769
Repayments of bank borrowings	(2,235,257)
Exchange difference	(51,713)
<hr/>	
Closing amount as at 30 June, 2010	12,370,268
<hr/> <hr/>	

Six months ended 30 June, 2009 (Unaudited)

Opening amount as at 1 January, 2009	8,407,198
Additions	2,549,022
Repayments of bank borrowings	(3,300,368)
Exchange difference	(3,516)
<hr/>	
Closing amount as at 30 June, 2009	7,652,336
<hr/> <hr/>	

11 DOMESTIC CORPORATE BONDS

	30 June, 2010 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	31 December, 2009 RMB'000 (Audited)
Non-current domestic corporate bonds	1,782,950	1,781,724
<hr/>		
<hr/> <hr/>		

In June 2007, the Company issued domestic corporate bonds in the PRC with face value of RMB1,800,000,000. The bonds are for a ten-year period fully repayable by 12 June, 2017, and bear interest at a fixed rate of 4.51% per annum. The bonds are guaranteed by Bank of China, Shanghai branch, and have been listed on the interbank bond market in the PRC.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Continued)

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE, 2010

12 FINANCE LEASE OBLIGATIONS

	30 June, 2010			31 December, 2009		Net present value of minimum lease payments RMB'000 (Audited)
	Minimum lease payments RMB'000 (Unaudited)	Finance charges RMB'000 (Unaudited)	Net present value of minimum lease payments RMB'000 (Unaudited)	Minimum lease payments RMB'000 (Audited)	Finance charges RMB'000 (Audited)	
Finance lease obligations						
Within one year	258,722	39,529	219,193	279,547	47,478	232,069
In the second year	243,343	25,185	218,158	255,003	33,069	221,934
In the third to fifth year	233,577	14,031	219,546	350,355	24,141	326,214
After fifth year	21,010	1,430	19,580	25,873	2,120	23,753
	756,652	80,175	676,477	910,778	106,808	803,970
Less: current portion	(258,722)	(39,529)	(219,193)	(279,547)	(47,478)	(232,069)
	497,930	40,646	457,284	631,231	59,330	571,901

13 PROVISIONS

	Onerous contracts RMB'000	Legal claims RMB'000	Total RMB'000
Six months ended 30 June, 2009 (Unaudited)			
At 1 January, 2009 till 30 June, 2009	–	25,000	25,000
Six months ended 30 June, 2010 (Unaudited)			
Opening amount as at 1 January, 2010	67,093	25,000	92,093
Utilised during the period	(39,704)	–	(39,704)
Closing amount as at 30 June, 2010	27,389	25,000	52,389

The onerous contracts provision of RMB67,093,000 as at 1 January, 2010 represented the amount of the unavoidable costs under the vessels chartering in contracts that exceed the future economic benefits expected to be received under the vessels chartering out contracts. Provision amounting to RMB39,704,000 was utilised and credited to the condensed consolidated interim income statement within costs of services for the period ended 30 June, 2010.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION *(Continued)*

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE, 2010

14 TRADE PAYABLES

	30 June, 2010 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	31 December, 2009 RMB'000 (Audited)
Trade payables		
– Related parties <i>(Note 23(b))</i>	1,128,672	1,636,424
– Third parties	3,348,280	2,434,872
	4,476,952	4,071,296

The ageing analysis of trade payables based on invoice date is as follows:

	30 June, 2010 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	31 December, 2009 RMB'000 (Audited)
Within 3 months	4,389,775	3,929,336
4 to 6 months	67,635	72,196
7 to 9 months	19,466	69,764
10 to 12 months	76	–
	4,476,952	4,071,296

15 OPERATING PROFIT/(LOSS)

The following items have been charged/(credited) to the operating profit/(loss) during the period:

	Six months ended 30 June, 2010 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	2009 RMB'000 (Unaudited)
Costs of bunker consumed	3,717,540	2,485,740
Depreciation and amortisation <i>(Note 7)</i>	699,051	753,459
Operating lease rental	1,778,763	1,991,549
Provision/(reversal of provision) for impairment of receivables	19,537	(24,981)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION *(Continued)*

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE, 2010

16 OTHER GAINS, NET

	Six months ended 30 June,	
	2010	2009
	RMB'000	RMB'000
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Net foreign exchange (losses)/gains	(47,783)	67,861
Gains on disposal of investment in a jointly controlled entity	92,272	–
Net gains on disposal of property, plant and equipment	2,323	2,806
	46,812	70,667

During the six months ended 30 June, 2010, China Shipping Terminal Development Co., Ltd. ("China Shipping Terminal"), a subsidiary of the Group, disposed all of its investment in a jointly controlled entity, CSX World Terminal Yan Tai Co., Ltd. ("CSX") to Yantai Port., Ltd. ("Yantai Port"). As the consideration, Yantai Port issued 131,230,000 shares, representing 3.9% of its total paid-in capital, to China Shipping Terminal, credited as fully paid. The investment in Yantai Port is accounted for as an available-for-sale financial asset of the Group and a gain of RMB92,272,000 on disposal of interest in CSX was recognised in the condensed consolidated interim income statement for the six months ended 30 June, 2010. The gain on disposal was determined based on the difference between the fair value of the shares of Yantai Port amounting to approximately RMB198,840,000 and the carrying amount of China Shipping Terminal's investment in CSX upon disposal amounting to RMB106,568,000.

17 OTHER INCOME

	Six months ended 30 June,	
	2010	2009
	RMB'000	RMB'000
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Interest income	26,605	72,065
Government grant	12,711	–
Information technology services fee	11,170	–
Dividend income from available-for-sale financial assets	22	20,395
	50,508	92,460

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION *(Continued)*

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE, 2010

18 FINANCE COSTS

	Six months ended 30 June,	
	2010	2009
	RMB'000	RMB'000
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Interest expenses:		
– Bank borrowings	111,872	129,170
– Domestic corporate bonds	41,768	41,625
– Finance lease obligations	25,790	48,148
Total interest expenses	179,430	218,943
Less: amount capitalised in vessels under construction and construction in progress	(68,148)	(72,824)
	111,282	146,119

19 INCOME TAX EXPENSE

	Six months ended 30 June,	
	2010	2009
	RMB'000	RMB'000
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Current income tax		
– Hong Kong profits tax (a)	847	–
– PRC corporate income tax (b)	37,448	8,064
Deferred income tax	8,708	79,684
	47,003	87,748

Taxes on income for the interim periods are accrued using the tax rate that would be applicable to the expected total annual earnings. The tax rates of the Group's companies applied during the interim periods are set out below:

- (a) *Hong Kong profits tax*
Hong Kong profits tax is provided at the rate of 16.5% (2009: 16.5%) on the estimated assessable profits of the Group's companies operated in Hong Kong for the six months ended 30 June, 2010.
- (b) *PRC corporate income tax ("CIT")*
The Company is a joint stock limited company under the Company Law of the PRC and is registered in the Yangshan Free Trade Port Area, Shanghai Pudong New Area. The original CIT rate applicable to the Company was 15%. Under the new CIT Law, the CIT rate applicable to the Company will increase gradually to 25% within 5 years from 2008 to 2012. The applicable income tax rate of the Company for the six months ended 30 June, 2010 is 22%. The original CIT rates applicable to the Company's subsidiaries incorporated in the PRC range from 15% to 33%. Under the new CIT Law, except for certain subsidiaries whose CIT rates will increase gradually to 25% within 5 years from 2008 to 2012, the CIT rates for other subsidiaries has been changed to 25% since 1 January, 2008.

Pursuant to relevant CIT regulations, the profits derived from the Company's overseas subsidiaries are subject to CIT when dividends declared by these overseas subsidiaries. The Company uses an applicable tax rate according to CIT regulations on the profits of the overseas subsidiaries for CIT purposes.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION *(Continued)*

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE, 2010

20 DIVIDENDS

The directors of the Company do not recommend the payment of an interim dividend for the six months ended 30 June, 2010 (2009: Nil).

21 EARNINGS/(LOSS) PER SHARE

Basic earnings/(loss) per share is calculated by dividing the profit/(loss) attributable to equity holders of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period.

	Six months ended 30 June,	
	2010	2009
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Profit/(loss) attributable to equity holders of the Company (RMB'000)	1,171,404	(3,417,974)
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue (thousands)	11,683,125	11,683,125
<hr/>		
Basic earnings/(loss) per share (RMB per share)	RMB0.10	RMB(0.29)

Diluted earnings/(loss) per share is the same as the basic earnings/(loss) per share, as the Company does not have any potential dilutive ordinary shares during the period ended 30 June, 2010 (2009: Nil).

22 COMMITMENTS

(a) Capital commitments

As at 30 June, 2010 and 31 December, 2009, the Group had the following significant capital commitments which were not provided for in the balance sheets:

	30 June,	31 December,
	2010	2009
	RMB'000	RMB'000
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Contracted but not provided for:		
– Plant under construction	–	12,984
– Vessels under construction	7,889,586	8,165,053
– Containers under construction	111,235	–
<hr/>		
	8,000,821	8,178,037

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION *(Continued)*

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE, 2010

22 COMMITMENTS *(Continued)*

(b) *Lease commitments – the Group is the lessee*

As at 30 June, 2010 and 31 December, 2009, the Group had future aggregate minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases as follows:

	30 June, 2010	31 December, 2009
	RMB'000	RMB'000
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Land and buildings:		
– Within one year	50,018	54,251
– In the second to fifth year	58,848	65,188
– After the fifth year	20,852	22,547
	129,718	141,986
Vessels and containers under operating leases:		
– Within one year	2,781,765	2,621,860
– In the second to fifth year	6,167,795	6,452,390
– After the fifth year	4,199,283	4,835,858
	13,148,843	13,910,108
	13,278,561	14,052,094

(c) *Future operating lease arrangements – the Group is the lessor*

As at 30 June, 2010 and 31 December, 2009, the Group had future aggregate minimum lease receipts under non-cancellable operating leases, where the Group is the lessor as follows:

	30 June, 2010	31 December, 2009
	RMB'000	RMB'000
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Vessels and containers under operating leases:		
– Within one year	523,387	378,218
– In the second to fifth year	96,261	59,719
	619,648	437,937

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION *(Continued)*

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE, 2010

22 COMMITMENTS *(Continued)*

(d) *Other commitments*

As at 30 June, 2010 and 31 December, 2009, the Group had the following significant other commitments which were not provided for in the balance sheets:

	30 June, 2010	31 December, 2009
	RMB'000	RMB'000
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Investments		
– Contracted but not provided for	200,000	168,000
– Authorised but not contracted for	–	200,000

23 SIGNIFICANT RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The Group is part of a larger group of companies under China Shipping (Group) Company (“China Shipping Group”, the ultimate holding company) has extensive transactions and relationships with members of the China Shipping Group incorporated in the PRC. China Shipping Group itself is a state-owned enterprise and is controlled by the PRC government. Neither of them produces financial statements for public use.

As the Group is controlled by China Shipping Group, it is considered to be indirectly controlled by the PRC government, which controls a substantial number of entities in the PRC. In accordance with HKAS 24 “Related Party Disclosure”, state-owned enterprises and their subsidiaries, other than China Shipping Group and its subsidiaries, directly or indirectly controlled by the PRC Government are also deemed as related parties of the Group (“other state-owned enterprises”). For the purpose of related party transactions disclosure, the Group has in place procedures to assist the identification of the immediate ownership structure of its customers and suppliers as to whether they are state-owned enterprises. Many state-owned enterprises have multi-layered corporate structure and the ownership structures change over time as a result of transfers and privatisation programs. Nevertheless, management believes that meaningful information relative to related-party transactions has been adequately disclosed.

In addition to the related party information shown elsewhere in this condensed consolidated interim financial information, the following is a summary of significant related party transactions entered into in the ordinary course of business between the Group and its related parties, including other state-owned enterprises, during the periods and balances arising from related party transactions for the six months ended 30 June, 2010 and 2009.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION *(Continued)*

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE, 2010

23 SIGNIFICANT RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS *(Continued)*

(a) *Significant transactions with related parties*

	Six months ended 30 June,	
	2010	2009
	RMB'000	RMB'000
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Transactions with fellow subsidiaries		
Income:		
Liner services	204,428	107,133
Port services	14,917	9,483
Information technology services fee	11,170	–
<hr/>		
Expenditure:		
Operating lease of containers	156,150	160,705
Lease/purchase of chassis	20,043	12,837
Lease of properties	7,101	945
Cargo and liner agency services	294,190	284,589
Container management services	40,014	54,564
Bareboat charter services	–	6,855
Ship repair services	28,103	41,643
Supply of fresh water, vessel fuel, lubricants, spare parts and other materials	770,267	506,280
Depot services	6,063	10,226
Information technology services	14,613	16,305
Provision of crew members	13,663	19,636
Loading and unloading services	287,729	241,602
Purchase of containers	252,489	–
Ground container transport costs	3,285	14,060
<hr/>		
Transactions with an associated company		
Interest income	12,129	–
<hr/>		

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION *(Continued)*

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE, 2010

23 SIGNIFICANT RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS *(Continued)*

(a) *Significant transactions with related parties (Continued)*

	Six months ended 30 June,	
	2010	2009
	RMB'000	RMB'000
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Transactions with other state-owned enterprises		
Income:		
Interest income	10,074	31,681
Expenditure:		
Loading and unloading services and port charges	1,375,539	1,012,066
Purchase of bunkers and spare parts	928,447	672,307
Interest expenses	45,955	32,771
Vessel maintenance costs	57,733	111,515
Others:		
Progress payment made on construction of vessels	–	1,174,158

(b) *Balances with related parties*

	30 June,	31 December,
	2010	2009
	RMB'000	RMB'000
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Balances with fellow subsidiaries		
Trade receivables <i>(Note 8)</i>	361,240	231,414
Less: provisions	(13,800)	(6,942)
	347,440	224,472
Trade payables <i>(Note 14)</i>	(1,128,672)	(1,636,424)

These balances are unsecured and interest free.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION *(Continued)*

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE, 2010

23 SIGNIFICANT RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS *(Continued)*

(b) *Balances with related parties (Continued)*

	30 June, 2010 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	31 December, 2009 RMB'000 (Audited)
Balances with an associated company		
Interest receivables	6,746	–
Deposits	3,293,402	–
Balances with other state-owned enterprises		
Bank deposits	4,234,921	5,836,637
Bank borrowings	11,245,153	9,807,107
Trade payables	456,876	444,200

(c) *Key management compensation*

	Six months ended 30 June, 2010 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	2009 RMB'000 (Unaudited)
Basic salaries and allowances	1,987	2,219
Pension and others welfare	836	606
	2,823	2,825